

No. 21-1270

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MOAC MALL HOLDINGS LLC, PETITIONER

v.

TRANSFORM HOLDCO LLC AND SEARS HOLDINGS
CORPORATION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

GREGG M. GALARDI
ANDREW G. DEVORE
DANIEL G. EGAN
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

GREGORY S. OTSUKA
LARKIN HOFFMAN DALY &
LINDGREN, LTD
8300 Norman Center Drive
Suite 1000
Minneapolis, MN 55437

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4776
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@
ropesgray.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument.....	4
I. Assignment of the MOAC Lease did not destroy jurisdiction, and the courts can order effective relief.....	4
A. Sears' assignment of the MOAC Lease did not divest the appellate courts of jurisdiction to review the Assignment Order	4
1. Bankruptcy courts' jurisdiction is not exclusively <i>in rem</i> , and Transform voluntarily consented to the courts' jurisdiction	4
2. Even if the bankruptcy court's jurisdiction were initially <i>in rem</i> , the property's transfer would not destroy that jurisdiction.....	6
B. The appellate courts can grant MOAC effective relief, without resort to Section 549.....	9
II. Section 363(m) is not jurisdictional and is therefore subject to estoppel, waiver, and forfeiture	12
A. Section 363(m) is not a jurisdictional limitation, even when it applies	12
B. Estoppel, waiver, and forfeiture preclude Transform's reliance on Section 363(m).....	18
III. The relief requested by MOAC is not precluded by Section 363(m) even if it were jurisdictional.....	21
Conclusion.....	24

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>The Ann</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 289 (1815).....	8, 17
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	15
<i>Bastian v. Lakefront Realty Corp.</i> , 581 F.2d 685 (7th Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Bennett v. Robison (In re Combined Metals Reduction Co.)</i> , 557 F.2d 179 (9th Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022).....	13, 14
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	15, 16
<i>Central Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	2, 5
<i>Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. R.R., In re</i> , 794 F.2d 1182 (7th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	15
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	19
<i>F.A. Potts & Co., Inc., In re</i> , 86 B.R. 853 (Bankr. E.D. Pa.), order aff’d, 93 B.R. 62 (E.D. Pa. 1988), aff’d. 891 F.2d 280 (3d Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>FedPak Sys., Inc., In re</i> , 80 F.3d 207 (7th Cir. 1996)	9

III

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Fink v. Cont’l Foundry & Mach. Co.</i> , 240 F.2d 369 (7th Cir. 1957)	18
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	13
<i>Gardner v. United States (In re Gardner)</i> , 913 F.2d 1515 (10th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	13
<i>Hall’s Motor Transit Co., In re</i> , 889 F.2d 520 (3d Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	13, 19
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	13
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	18
<i>Joshua Slocum, Ltd., In re</i> , 922 F.2d 1081 (3d Cir. 1990)	22, 23
<i>Krebs Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc. v. Valley Motors, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 490 (3d Cir. 1998)	23
<i>L.R.S.C. Co. v. Rickel Home Ctrs., Inc. (In re Rickel Home Ctrs., Inc.)</i> , 209 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Lemco Gypsum, Inc., In re</i> , 910 F.2d 784 (11th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Lintz West Side Lumber, Inc., In re</i> , 655 F.2d 786 (7th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>M.R.R. Traders, Inc. v. Cave Atlantique, Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 816 (1st Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006)	5
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Republic Nat’l Bank of Mia. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 80 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sasson, In re</i> , 424 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	13, 14
<i>Skuna River Lumber, LLC, In re</i> , 564 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	5
<i>Taylor v. Lake (In re CADA Invs., Inc.)</i> , 664 F.2d 1158 (9th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	13
<i>Wolverton v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 442 F.2d 666 (9th Cir. 1971).....	7
<i>Wood v. Wood (In re Wood)</i> , 825 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	18

Statutes:

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 363.....	21, 22, 23
11 U.S.C. 363(b).....	3, 22
11 U.S.C. 363(c).....	3, 22

V

Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. 363(m).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 363(n).....	11
11 U.S.C. 365.....	3, 23
11 U.S.C. 365(b)(1)	12
11 U.S.C. 365(b)(3)	11, 12
11 U.S.C. 365(b).....	24
11 U.S.C. 365(f).....	22, 24
11 U.S.C. 365(d)(4)	12
11 U.S.C. 549.....	2, 9, 10, 11
11 U.S.C. 549(a)	9
11 U.S.C. 549(a)(2)	11
17 U.S.C. 411(a).....	16
28 U.S.C. 1334	4, 5
28 U.S.C. 1334(a).....	4, 5
28 U.S.C. 1334(b)	4, 5
28 U.S.C. 1334(e).....	4, 5
28 U.S.C. 2107	16
 Miscellaneous:	
3 Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed., rev. 2022)	22
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 805.....	17, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	5
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	4
